

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

GENERAL MOTORS LLC IGNITION
SWITCH LITIGATION

No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF)

This Document Relates to:

ALL ECONOMIC LOSS ACTIONS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF INTERIM CLASS COUNSEL'S RULE 23(h)
MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND EXPENSES AND SERVICE AWARDS TO LEAD PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
III. THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE ECONOMIC LOSS PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR COUNSEL	3
A. Investigating, Researching, and Initiating the Claims.	4
B. Litigating Serial Motions to Dismiss and Related Issues.	5
C. Large-Scale Discovery Efforts on Behalf of the Putative Classes.....	7
D. The Bankruptcy Proceedings.	9
E. Extensive Motion Practice on Substantive Issues.....	12
F. Settlement Negotiations.	14
III. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	15
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. A Fee of 16.8 Percent of the Net Constructive Common Fund Compares Favorably to Fees Awarded in Settlements of Similar Size and Complexity, Given the Circumstances of This Case.	16
B. The Other <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Likewise Support the Requested Fee.	20
C. The Requested Fee Reflects a Negative Multiplier, While Courts in this Circuit Regularly Approve Fees Resulting in Significant Multipliers.	23
D. Economic Loss Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenditures on the Class’s Behalf Were Reasonable.	27
E. Service Awards to Lead Plaintiffs Are Warranted Given Their Devotion to the Class, Which Helped Achieve This Result.	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006).....	24
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202526 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018) (Furman, J.)	16, 29
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	19
<i>In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 2149094 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2012)	17, 26
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012)	24, 29
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	28
<i>Berni v. Barilla G. e R. Fratelli, S.p.A.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 14 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	29
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007).....	17, 23, 24
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	26
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	22
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	19
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	28, 29

Elliott v. Gen. Motors LLC (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. July 13, 2016).....10

Farbotko v. Clinton Cty.,
433 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2005).....26

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... *passim*

Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC,
822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)1

In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.,
407 F. Supp. 3d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....20

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)24

Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.,
328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....29

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....15, 22, 23, 25

Grice v. Pepsi Beverages Co.,
363 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....15, 19, 21

Hart v. BHH, LLC,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173634 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2020).....1

Hernandez v. Immortal Rise, Inc.,
306 F.R.D. 91 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....28

In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.,
94 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....27

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....19

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)29

Kindle v. Dejana,
308 F. Supp. 3d 698 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)29

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....24

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....23, 24

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)22, 23

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
529 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....10

Norflet ex rel. Norflet v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,
658 F. Supp. 2d 350 (D. Conn. 2009).....29

Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff’d sub nom. Lobur v. Parker*, 378 F.
App’x 63 (2d Cir. 2010).....1

Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,
507 U.S. 380 (1993).....10

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)18

Torres v. Toback, Bernstein & Reiss LLP,
2014 WL 1330957 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014).....29

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....16, 24

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....24

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharm., Ltd.,
2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....25

Zink v. First Niagara Bank, N.A.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179900 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2016).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Theodore Eisenberg, Geoffrey Miller, & Roy Germano, *Attorneys’ Fees in Class
Actions: 2009-2013*, 92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 937 (2017).....18, 19, 24
